estimated fair market values. The purchase price allocation for the Thrall
merger is subject to change when additional information concerning asset and
liability valuations is obtained.

The historical consolidated financial statements of Trinity and Thrall were
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

   3

   TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   (in millions)

   Historical
   ---------------------------------
   Trinity   Thrall Car
   Industries,   Manufacturing
   Inc.   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   FYE 3/31/01   FYE 12/31/00   Adjustments   Results
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Revenues   $   1,904.3   $   658.3   $   --   $   2,562.6

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Operating costs:
  Cost of revenues   1,756.7   584.9   --   2,341.6
  Selling, engineering and
   administrative expenses   213.7   48.6   --   262.3
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   1,970.4   633.5   --   2,603.9
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Operating profit (loss)   (66.1)   24.8   --   (41.3)

Interest expense, net   22.0   (2.9)   14.4ab   33.5
Other, net   28.2   (3.9)   3.9c   28.2
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   50.2   (6.8)   18.3   61.7
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes   (116.3)   31.6   (18.3)   (103.0)

Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes   (41.9)   (0.2)   5.0de   (37.1)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Net income (loss)   $   (74.4)   $   31.8   $   (23.3)   $   (65.9)
   =============   =============   =============   =============

Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic   $   (1.98)   $   (1.47)
   =============   =============
  Diluted   $   (1.98)   $   (1.47)
   =============   =============

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
  Basic   37.5   7.2   44.7
  Diluted   37.5   7.2   44.7

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   4

   TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Six Months Ended September 30, 2001
   (in millions)

   Historical
   ----------------------------
   Trinity   Thrall Car
   Industries,   Manufacturing   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Company   Adjustments   Results
   ----------   ------------   ----------   ----------

Revenues   $   840.5   $   174.2   $   (1.0)a   $  1,013.7

Operating costs:

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

4

  Cost of revenues   716.6   166.0   (3.5)bc   879.1
  Selling, engineering and
   administrative expenses   82.5   27.0   --   109.5
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   799.1   193.0   (3.5)   988.6
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating profit (loss)   41.4   (18.8)   2.5   25.1

Interest expense, net   12.2   1.5   2.6de   16.3
Other, net (income) expense   1.1   (3.1)   3.1f   1.1
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   13.3   (1.6)   5.7   17.4
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes   28.1   (17.2)   (3.2)   7.7

Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes   10.6   --   (7.7)gh   2.9
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net income (loss)   $   17.5   $   (17.2)   $   4.5   $   4.8
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic   $   0.47   $   0.11
   ==========   ==========
  Diluted   $   0.47   $   0.11
   ==========   ==========

Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding:
  Basic   37.0   7.2   44.2
  Diluted   37.1   7.2   44.3

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year
ended March 31, 2001 for Trinity and the year ended December 31, 2000 for Thrall

Note 1:  Pro Forma Adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the accompanying
historical condensed consolidated statement of operations of Trinity and Thrall
to give effect to the Thrall merger and related financing transaction as if they

[…]

(g)  Record tax effect @ 37.5% of Thrall historical income before tax. As a
   qualified subsidiary of a Sub Chapter S corporation, Thrall's historical
   statement of operations is not required to record a federal income tax
   provision.

(h)  Record tax effect @ 37.5% of pro forma income before tax.

   7

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

   TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.
   Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2001
   (in millions)

   Historical
   --------------------------------
   Trinity   Thrall Car
   Industries,   Manufacturing   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Company   Adjustments   Results
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

ASSETS

Cash and equivalents   $   3.0   $   22.1   $   (22.1)a   $   3.0
Receivables   241.8   38.5   --   280.3
Inventories   323.0   32.6   --   355.6

Property, plant and equipment,
  at cost   1,495.3   171.2   (133.8)b   1,532.7
Less accumulated depreciation   (559.2)   (96.5)   96.5c   (559.2)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   936.1   74.7   (37.3)   973.5

Goodwill   73.1   16.8   336.3d   426.2
Other assets   166.0   17.4   (13.3)e   170.1

   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   $   1,743.0   $   202.1   $   263.6   $   2,208.7
   =============   =============   =============   =============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Bank debt   $   409.0   $   --   $   165.5f   $   574.5
Accounts payable and accrued
  liabilities   364.7   77.5   39.3g   481.5
Long-term debt   24.2   13.6   (13.6)h   24.2
Deferred income taxes   26.4   --   26.4
Other liabilities   37.3   --   --   37.3
Stockholders' equity   881.4   111.0   72.4i   1,064.8
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   $   1,743.0   $   202.1   $   263.6   $   2,208.7
   =============   =============   =============   =============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   8

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (in millions)

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the accompanying
historical balance sheet of Trinity and Thrall to give effect to merger and
financing transaction as if they had occurred on September 30, 2001.